PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frederick Hsu	11/21/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oversee.net
Street Address:	818 7th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10917866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17625.3522AAFREDOVRSEEAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018946 FRAME: 0314

500231440

P \$40,00 109

source=Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018946 FRAME: 0315

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (this "**Agreement**") dated as of November 21, 2006 is entered into between Frederick Hsu (hereinafter "**Assignor**"), and Oversee.net, a company organized and existing under the laws of California (hereinafter "**Assignee**") (each referred to as a "**Party**" and together as "**Parties**").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the Intellectual Property (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property;

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the promises contained herein, as well as the good and valuable consideration provided by the Parties, each Party hereby promises and agrees as follows:
- 1. **DEFINITIONS.** The following capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1, and other capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings as otherwise provided:
- 1.1 "Affiliate" shall mean, with respect to any Party, any other entity or organization that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Party.
- 1.2 "Intellectual Property" shall mean United States Patent Application Number 10/917,866, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all inventions and improvements described therein.
- 2. ASSIGNMENT. In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property.
- 3. WARRANTY. Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 4. INFRINGEMENT PROCEEDINGS. Assignor has agreed and hereby confirms that Assignee and/or its Affiliates have the sole right and discretion, to take any action, including, without limitation, initiating litigation and participating in arbitration and mediation proceedings, concerning any unauthorized use of the Intellectual Property, including past infringements, as well as the sole right to retain any and all awards, damages and settlement amounts therefrom.

\\DC - 026437/000003 - 2397057 V2

5. MISCELLANEOUS

- Parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States without regard to its conflict of laws principles, and shall be enforceable against the Parties in the state and federal courts located in the United States. For such purpose, each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts, and agrees that all claims in respect of this Agreement may be heard and determined in any of such courts.
- 5.2 Severability. The terms of this Agreement shall be severable such that, if any term hereof is held to be illegal, invalid, void or unenforceable, such holding shall not affect the validity of any of the other terms of this Agreement. To the extent a provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid, void or unenforceable, the Parties agree that such term shall be amended to conform with applicable law, but only to the extent required to comply with applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed written and delivered in their name and on their behalf as of the day and year first above.

Assignee:

Assignor:

FREDERICK HSU

OVERSEE.NET

OVERSEENVET

Name: JOSHUA ARMSTRONG

Title: VP BUSINESS AFFAIRS &

-2-

9

Schedule 1

Oversee.net

U.S. Patent

Pending Application

Description	Application No.	Filing Date
INTERNET DOMAIN KEYWORD OPTIMIZATION	10917866	8/13/04

TRI1\640060v1

RECORDED: 03/01/2007

PATENT REEL: 018946 FRAME: 0318